



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SARN SD3 LLC,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CZECHOSLOVAK GROUP A.S.,

Defendant-Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

CONSOLIDATED

No. 291, 2023

No. 294, 2023

Case Below:

Superior Court of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. N17C-12-185 EMD (CCLD)

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Dated: February 28, 2024

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Ryan E. Borneman*
Robert M. Palumbos*
Ryan F. Monahan*
30 S. 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 979-1000
Fax: (215) 689-2407

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Mackenzie M. Wrobel (#6088)
Coleen W. Hill (#6287)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 501
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 657-4900
Fax: (302) 657-4901
mmwrobel@duanemorris.com
cwhill@duanemorris.com

**admitted pro hac vice*

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee SARN SD3 LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
REPLY ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL.....	4
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT SHOULD HAVE CONSIDERED SD3’S RULE 37 MOTION, WHICH SOUGHT TO CORRECT CSG’S UNTIMELY DISCLOSURE OF THE J&T BUSINESS PLAN.....	4
II. SD3 DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO HAVE THE JUDGMENT EXPRESSED IN CZECH CROWNS.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS IN RESPONSE TO CSG’S CROSS- APPEAL.....	12
ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL	15
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT TO PRECLUDE CHALLENGES TO THE INDEPENDENCE OF THE VALUATION.....	15
A. Question Presented.....	15
B. Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of Argument.....	15
1. The Agreement Precludes Challenges to the Independence, Methodology, or Calculations of the Valuation.....	15
2. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion When it Gave CSG More Discovery than CSG	

Was Entitled to Under the Unambiguous Terms of the Agreement.	19
3. The Superior Court, After Permitting Additional Discovery and Supplemental Briefing, Correctly Concluded that CSG Failed to Generate a Genuine Dispute over a Material Fact Regarding Mr. Qureshi’s Independence.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Allen v. Scott</i> , 257 A.3d 984 (Del. 2021).....	11
<i>Bathla v. 913 Market, LLC</i> , 200 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018).....	20
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 981 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	8
<i>Bhole, Inc. v. Shore Investments, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 444 (Del. 2013)	6
<i>Boatright v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 8234528 (Del. Super. Nov. 28, 2023)	20
<i>Eon Labs Mfg., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 756 A.2d 889 (Del. 2000)	20-21
<i>Genger v. TR Invs.</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011).....	8
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014).....	11
<i>NSI-MI Holdings, LLC v. Ametek, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 7482590 (Del. Super. Nov. 13, 2023)	20
<i>In re Shorenstein Hays-Nederland Theatres LLC Appeals</i> , 213 A.3d 39 (Del. 2019).....	17
<i>Sunline Comm. Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019).....	15
<i>Terramar Retail Centrs, LLC v. Marion #2-Seaport Trust U/A/D June 21, 2002</i> , 2018 WL 6331622 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2018)	8
<i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013).....	6
<i>White v. Town of Elsmere</i> , 1985 WL 635621 (Del. Super. 1985).....	4

Rules, Statutes, and Other Authorities

10 *Del. C.* § 5207(a)11

Delaware Superior Court Civil Rule 265, 7, 8

Delaware Superior Court Civil Rule 37*Passim*

Delaware Superior Court Civil Rule 54(b).....4

Delaware Superior Court Civil Rule 60*Passim*

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 810, 11

Delaware Uniform Foreign-Money Claims Act2, 10, 11
